Small profile design for easy installation allows
you to mount to the  surface without fitting a
junction box.
Sealed and fully encapsulated to safeguard from
water ingression and the outdoor elements –
helping to extend the life of the product.
Versatile IP67 rated design provides protection
against dust particles and temporary submersion

Shown: 16171 Louvered
INSTALLATION STEPS
PRODUCT ORDERING GUIDE
Ordering Guide
(product number
breakdown)
1 �Item Number for
Fixture & Beam Angle:
16171 = Louvered
16172 = Contemporary
2 �Product
Finish:
AZT = Textured Architectural Bronze™
BKT = Textured Black
CBR = Centennial Brass
3 �Color
Temperature:
27 = 2700K, Warm White
30 = 3000K, Pure White
Example:  16172 CBR 30 1 6 1 7 2 C B R 3 0
16171 - Louvered
Foot-
candles
Lateral distance from fixture
Mounting
Height 0 1 ft. 2 ft. 3 ft. 4 ft.
4 in. 116.10 0.07 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 in. 51.60 0.20 0.01 0.00 0.00
1 ft. 12.90 0.59 0.05 0.01 0.00
2 ft. 3.23 0.94 0.15 0.04 0.01
3 ft. 1.43 1.22 0.16 0.07 0.03
16172 - Contemporary
Foot-
candles
Lateral distance from fixture
Mounting
Height 0 1 ft. 2 ft. 3 ft. 4 ft.
4 in. 124.25 0.54 0.03 0.01 0.00
6 in. 55.22 1.16 0.08 0.01 0.00
1 ft. 13.81 2.40 0.29 0.06 0.02
2 ft. 3.45 2.00 0.60 0.19 0.07
3 ft. 1.53 1.23 0.61 0.27 0.12
FOOT-CANDLES
Fixture offers a clean, uniform light distribution down
and across surfaces, preventing hotspots or light cutoff
below the fixture.
IS-16171-US
We’re here to help 866-558-5706
Hrs: M-F 9am to 5pm ESTIMPORTANT! PLEASE READ
For warranty information please visit: kichler.com/warranty
NOTE: When sizing your transformer please use the highest VA you expect to use
depending on desired lumen level per fixture to prevent potentially overloading the
transformer.
Best practice is to use VA/wattage buffer of 30% when sizing a transformer to account
for fixture lumen adjustments. (ie. 210 VA on 300VA transformer.)
WATTS
(VA)
Wire Gauge/Length (ft/m) per run
10 12 14 16
0 -  20 1860/567 1150/351 730/223 450/137
40 930/283 580/177 370/113 230/70
60 620/189 390/119 240/73 150/46
80 470/143 290/88 180/55 110/34
100 370/113 230/70 140/43 90/27
>100  Consult Technical Support
Wire Gauge/Power/Length Chart
ITEM NUMBER VA (at 12VAC) WATTS (at 12VAC)
16171 1.45 0.8
Fixture Load Chart
REV 17-NOV-2020
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and